
Shropshire Council
Legal and Democratic Services
Shirehall
Abbey Foregate
Shrewsbury
SY2 6ND

Date:   Monday, 4 July 2016

Committee: 
North Planning Committee

Date: Tuesday, 12 July 2016
Time: 2.00 pm
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND

You are requested to attend the above meeting. 
The Agenda is attached

Claire Porter
Head of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer)

Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee
Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman)
Joyce Barrow
John Cadwallader
Gerald Dakin
Steve Davenport
Pauline Dee
Roger Hughes
Vince Hunt
David Lloyd
Peggy Mullock

Nicholas Bardsley
Karen Calder
Steve Charmley
Peter Cherrington
Andrew Davies
Ann Hartley
Simon Jones
Brian Williams
Thomas Biggins
Vacancy

Your Committee Officer is: 

Emily Marshall  Committee Officer
Tel:  01743 257717
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk



AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence 

To receive apologies for absence.

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 14th June 
2016, attached, marked 2.

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717

3 Public Question Time 

To receive any public questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been 
given in accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is 7th July 
2016.

4 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on any 
matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the room 
prior to the commencement of the debate.

5 Shavington Grange, New Street Lane, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 3RH 
(16/01936/COU) (Pages 7 - 18)

Change of use application from C3 Use (residential dwelling) to C2 Use (residential 
institution) for the an 8-bedded children's home with staff.

6 Proposed Residential Development South Of Ash Hall, Ash Magna, Whitchurch, 
Shropshire  (14/03484/OUT) (Pages 19 - 38)

Outline application (access for approval) for residential development (some affordable 
housing) and associated amenity space.

7 Residential Development Land South of Bay Tree Close, St Martins, Shropshire 
(14/04980/FUL) (Pages 39 - 58)

Erection of 3 new dwellings, formation of vehicular access off Baytree Close and associated 
parking (revised scheme).

8 Proposed Development Land South Of B5063, Welshampton (14/01063/OUT) (Pages 
59 - 80)

Outline application (access) for the erection of 7 dwellings.

9 Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 81 - 106)

10 Date of the Next Meeting 

To note that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee will be held at 
2.00 pm on Tuesday 9th August 2016, in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall, Shrewsbury.







Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

12th July 2016

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2016
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 3.43 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Councillors Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman), Joyce Barrow, John Cadwallader, Gerald Dakin, 
Steve Davenport, Pauline Dee, Roger Hughes, Vince Hunt, David Lloyd and 
Peggy Mullock

1 Election of Chairman 

RESOLVED:
That Councillor A. Walpole be elected Chairman for the ensuing year.

2 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies for absence.

3 Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

RESOLVED:
That Councillor P. Wynn be elected Vice-Chairman for the ensuing year.

4 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 17th May 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

5 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions or petitions received.

6 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 14 June 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

Councillor Joyce Barrow declared her interest is Planning Applications 
14/04589/MAW, Ellesmere Sand and Gravel, Spunhill, Ellesmere, SY12 0HY due to 
perception of bias.  Councillor Barrow stated that she would leave the room during 
consideration of this application.

7 Land East Of Black Park Road, Black Park, Whitchurch, Shropshire 
(13/01405/OUT) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline application (access) for 
residential development and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site 
visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 
properties and the surrounding area. The Principal Planning Officer informed the 
Committee that as there were some ecological issues outstanding the 
recommendation to Members was to grant delegated powers to the Head of Planning 
Services to grant planning permission subject to the resolution of outstanding 
ecology matters.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Gerald Dakin, as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During his statement, the following points were raised:

 The proposed development would improve the look of the site;
 He questioned whether it would be possible to request acoustic fencing;
 He requested pedestrian access through the site onto Black Park Road;
 He was pleased to see the provision of additional parking spaces at the 

railway station; and 
 He had some concerns in relation to a large tree and mature hedgerow and 

hoped that these could be trimmed back to alleviate traffic problems at the 
corner of the site. 

In response to comments made by the local member, the Principal Planning Officer 
confirmed that the Council’s Public Protection Officer had recommended Condition 7 
to require a noise survey to be undertaken which would determine any requirements 
on the basis of protecting the amenity of future residents.  Current and planned 
highways improvements were also detailed and plans for pedestrian access off the 
site onto Talbot Street which would be formalised at the reserved matters stage.  

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals, 
however the Committee felt that the reserved matters application should come back 
to a future meeting of the North Planning Committee for consideration.

RESOLVED:

That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning Services to grant planning 
permission subject to:



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 14 June 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

 Receipt of an acceptable Badger Survey;
 The conditions set out in Appendix 1;
 A Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure affordable housing and open space.
 Reserved Matters Application to be considered by the North Planning Committee

8 Station Motor Services, Station Road, Whitchurch, Shropshire, SY13 1RL 
(15/03751/OUT) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline application for residential 
development (provision of access to adjoining site (planning ref 13/01405/OUT) and 
confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that morning to assess the 
impact of the proposed development on neighbouring properties and the surrounding 
area. The Principal Planning Officer informed the Committee that as there were 
some ecological issues outstanding and the recommendation to Members was to 
grant delegated powers to the Head of Planning Services to grant planning 
permission subject to the resolution of outstanding ecology matters.  

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Gerald Dakin as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During his statement, the following points were raised:

• He was supportive of the application and had no concerns other than the need for 
acoustic fencing, which was covered under condition 7.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, members unanimously expressed their support for the proposals and 
agreed that the reserved matters application should be considered at a future 
meeting of the North Planning Committee.

RESOLVED:
That delegated authority be given to the Head of Planning Services to grant planning 
permission subject to:

Receipt of an acceptable Badger Survey;
The conditions set out in Appendix 1;
A Section 106 Legal Agreement to secure affordable housing and open space.
Reserved Matters Application to be considered by the North Planning Committee

9 Land To North West Of Ollerton, Shropshire (16/00328/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of 2no. free 
range egg laying units with associated feed bins, turning area, attenuation pond and 
highway access and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that 
morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 
properties and the surrounding area. The Principal Planning Officer reported an 
update from the Conservation Manager and clarified the number of vehicle 
movements’ referred to at paragraph 6.5.2 of the planning officer’s report.  



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 14 June 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

Mr Perry on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Councillor Keith Newby on behalf of Stoke-upon-Tern Parish Council spoke against 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

The Chairman read out a statement from Councillor Karen Calder, as the local ward 
Councillor. 

Mr Barry Peers spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire 
Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

Mr Ian Pick, Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, members of the Committee agreed that the proposed development 
was situated within a suitable agricultural location and was supported by some local 
residents.  The Committee were pleased to note the highways mitigation work 
associated with the development and also stressed the importance of suitable 
landscaping to ensure the protection of the existing hedgerow.  In response, the 
Principal Planning Officer confirmed that Conditions 8 and 9 covered landscaping 
and future landscape maintenance.  

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
and any modifications as considered necessary by the Head of Planning Services. 

10 Ifton Heath C P School, Overton Road, Ifton Heath, St Martins, Shropshire 
(16/02096/VAR) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the variation of Condition 
No. 1 attached to Planning Permission 15/00537/FUL dated 14 May 2015 to allow for 
the family to remain on site for a further temporary period of nine months.  Members’ 
attention was drawn to the Schedule of Additional letters which contained additional 
comments from St Martins Parish Council. 

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Steve Davenport, as local 
ward councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate 
and did not vote on this item. During his statement, the following points were raised:

 He was supportive of the application;
 There had been no complaints from residents within St Martins; and 
 The site was kept in order with no problems to report.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 14 June 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 5

Having considered the submitted plans the Committee unanimously expressed their 
support for the Officer’s recommendation.  

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted for a further 9 months subject to the conditions 
set out in Appendix 1.

11 Valnorver, 26 Leek Street, Wem, Shrewsbury (15/04233/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the addendum report to planning 
application 15/04233/FUL, Valnorver, 26 Leek Street, Wem for the erection of 2no 
dwellings with garage and access.
 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Pauline Dee as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During her statement Councillor Dee stated that she took 
issue with the statement that there was no acknowledged need for affordable 
housing in Wem. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the officer’s 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That the planning application be granted and not be subject to a Section 106 
agreement in relation to the financial contribution for affordable housing. 

12 Ellesmere Sand and Gravel, Spunhill, Ellesmere, SY12 0HY (14/04589/MAW) 

In accordance with her declaration at Minute 5 Councillor Joyce Barrow left the 
meeting during consideration of this application.

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the extension to Wood 
Lane Quarry and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site visit that 
morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 
properties and the surrounding area. Members’ attention was drawn to the 
information contained within the Schedule of Additional letters which detailed an 
additional proposed condition reflecting the response from the Council’s 
Archaeologist.  A copy of the application summary was also circulated to Members.  

Councillor Chris Symes on behalf of Welshampton and Lyneal Parish Council spoke 
against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 
Speaking at Planning Committees.

Mr Stewart Lawrence, the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 14 June 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 6

During the ensuing debate, Members congratulated the Principal Planning Officer 
and the Natural Environment Team Leader for their work in preparing a thorough and 
accurate report.  Members, whilst acknowledging the concerns of the Parish Council 
acknowledged that they had a duty to support sand and gravel production within 
Shropshire.  It was acknowledged that the applicant ran the site very well and had 
worked hard to enhance the area surrounding the site.  The Committee added a 
reassurance that the site would be very closely monitored in the future as the Council 
had a statutory duty to protect the sites surrounding the development. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, Members unanimously expressed their support for the officers’ 
recommendation.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
and an additional condition in relation to archaeological work as detailed in the 
Schedule of Additional Letters and a Section 106 Legal Agreement.

13 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the northern area be noted.

14 Date of the Next Meeting 

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday, 12th July 2016, in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

12th July 2016

Item

5
Public

Development Management Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 16/01936/COU Parish: Moreton Say 

Proposal: Change of use application from C3 Use (residential dwelling) to C2 Use 
(residential institution) for the an 8-bedded children's home with staff

Site Address: Shavington Grange New Street Lane Market Drayton Shropshire TF9 3RH

Applicant: Bryn Melyn Care

Case Officer: Alison Groom email: planningdmne@shropshire.gov.uk

Grid Ref: 363158 - 337442

© Crown Copyright. All rights reserved.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2015 For reference purposes only. No further copies may be made.

Recommendation: -  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1.

mailto:stuart.thomas@shropshire.gov.uk


North Planning Committee – 12th July 2016  Agenda Item 5 - Shavington Grange  

REPORT

1.0 THE PROPOSAL
1.1 This application seeks the change of use of the existing C3 residential 

dwellinghouse to a C2 residential institution use, to provide an 8 bedroomed 
children’s home. 

1.2 The property will be registered with OfSTED as an 8 bedded children's home. 
There will be sufficient bedrooms for 6 staff to sleep-in and there will also be 
waking night staff. Those accommodated are likely to have mental health difficulties 
or be on the autistic spectrum. Bryn Melyn Care will provide education on site for 
those unable to access mainstream or the Company's own school and a member of 
the Company's clinical team will be based at Shavington Grange to assist in 
planning individual care programmes and providing therapy as needed.

2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION
2.1 Shavington Grange is a large detached farmhouse, constructed with a orange/red 

facing brick, a black and white render finish to the first floor level, with white timber 
window openings. The property has a modest sized lawn area to the east and the 
south, with hardstanding to the north/west, the hardstanding area forms the 
properties private driveway and parking area which leads to a 4 bay garage 
outbuilding.

2.2 The site is accessed from the main C road which passes the south of the main 
farmhouse; the access is single gated access. 

2.3 There are a number of agricultural outbuildings to the west of the main farm house, 
these are now owned by the estate and fall under separate ownership to the 
farmhouse. The outbuildings are leased out and used for agricultural purposes. 

3.0 REASON FOR DELEGATED DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION 
3.1 The Parish Council have submitted a view contrary to the officers recommendation  

based on material planning reasons which cannot reasonably be overcome by 
negotiation or the imposition of planning conditions. The Principle Planner in 
consultation with the Committee Chair agrees that the Parish Council have raised 
significant material planning issues and that the application should be determined 
at committee.

4.0 Community Representations
4.1 Consultee Comments
4.1.1 SUDS – No Objection

We have no comment from the drainage and flood risk perspective, regarding the 
change of use application from C3 Use (residential dwelling) to C2 Use (residential 
institution) for an 8-bedded children's home with staff.

4.1.2 SC Economic Development 
No objection

4.1.3 SC Public Protection – No Objection
Student safety in relation to being secure on site and individuals prevented from 
leaving the site on
[...]
 to ensure that surface water from the
driveway and/or vehicular turning area does not discharge onto the public highway.
No drainage or effluent from the proposed development shall be allowed to
discharge into any highway drain or over any part of the public highway.



North Planning Committee – 12th July 2016  Agenda Item 5 - Shavington Grange  

 4. This planning permission does not authorise the applicant to:
 construct any means of access over the publicly maintained highway (footway or verge) 

or
 carry out any works within the publicly maintained highway, or
 authorise the laying of private apparatus within the confines of the public highway 

including any a new utility connection, or
 undertaking the disturbance of ground or structures supporting or abutting the publicly 

maintained highway
The applicant should in the first instance contact Shropshire Councils Street works
team. This link provides further details https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-
works/street-works-application-forms/
Please note: Shropshire Council require at least 3 months' notice of the applicant's 
intention to commence any such works affecting the public highway so that the applicant 
can be provided with an appropriate licence, permit and/or approved specification for the 
works together and a list of approved contractors, as required.

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/street-


Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

12th July 2016

Item

6
Public

Addendum Development Management Committee Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 14/03484/OUT Parish: Whitchurch Rural 

Proposal: Outline application (access for approval) for residential development (some 
affordable housing) and associated amenity space;

Site Address: Proposed Residential Development South Of Ash Hall Ash Magna 
Whitchurch Shropshire 

Applicant: R H Gregory And Company

Case Officer: S
[...]
with Article 21 of the Town & Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) Order 
2010 a fee is required to be paid to the Local Planning Authority for requests to discharge 
conditions. Requests are to be made on forms available from www.planningportal.gov.uk or 
from the Local Planning Authority. The fee required is £97 per request, and £28 for existing 
residential properties.

http://www.planningportal.gov.uk/


Page 20 of 20

North Planning Committee – 12th July 2016  Agenda Item 7 – Baytree Close, St Martins 

Failure to discharge pre-start conditions will result in a contravention of the terms of this 
permission; any commencement may be unlawful and the Local Planning Authority may 
consequently take enforcement action.

6. As the provision of the access apron alteration will require works to cross the highway 
verge, the applicant or their contractor will require a 'Licence to work on the highway' prior to 
commencing. Please advise the applicant that details of this, the fee charged and the 
specification for the works is available on the Council's website.

-



Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

12th July 2016

Item

8
Public

Addendum Development Management Committee Report

Responsible Officer: Tim Rogers
Email: tim.rogers@shropshire.gov.uk   Tel: 01743 258773   Fax: 01743 252619

Summary of Application

Application Number: 14/01063/OUT Parish: Welshampton And Lyneal

Proposal: Outline application (access) for the erection of 7 dwellings

Site Address: Proposed Development Land South Of B5063, Welshampton.

Applicant: Les Stephan Planning Ltd

Case Officer: Mark Perry email: planningdmnw@shropshire.gov.uk

Recommendation: Approval subject to conditions as set out in appendix one attached to the 
Committee report dated 23rd September 2014. 

1.0 Background
1.1 At their meeting on the 23rd September 2014 the North Planning Committee resolved to 

approve the proposed development subject to the applicants entering into a S106 to 
ensure 
[...]
llowed, the smaller, approved 

scheme may not be viable and therefore in jeopardy.  This evidence is not 
substantiated by any technical or financial evidence which reduces the weight I 

can attach to it.     

25. The proposal would not result in the complete loss of agricultural land as sheep 

would graze beneath the solar panels.  The use of best and most versatile 
agricultural land has been avoided and there is no compelling evidence to show 
the availability of brownfield alternatives.  These benefits are of considerable 

importance and thus attract substantial weight.   

26. While the effects of the development would be reversible, it is likely that the 

solar panels would be in place for 25 years.  This is a considerable period of 
time and therefore I attach little weight to this matter. 



Appeal Decision APP/L3245/W/16/3142392 
 

 
              5  

27. On the other hand I have identified significant harm to the character and 

appearance of the surrounding area to which I attribute very substantial 
weight.   

28. I find that that the identified harmful effects of the proposal would significantly 
and demonstrably outweigh the benefits of the scheme.  As such, the proposal 
would be in conflict with the development plan and the Framework when taken 

as a whole.  

29. Local residents have raised a number of additional concerns regarding the 

proposal, having considered them they do not add anything of material weight 
to the balance and so there is no need for me to address these points in my 
decision. 

30. For the reasons given above and having regard to all other matters raised, I 
conclude that the appeal should be dismissed. 

Louise Crosby 

INSPECTOR 

 

 




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Shavington Grange, New Street Lane, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 3RH (16/01936/COU)
	6 Proposed Residential Development South Of Ash Hall, Ash Magna, Whitchurch, Shropshire  (14/03484/OUT)
	Agenda Item 6 Appendix 1 Ash Hall Committee Report 17.02.15

	7 Residential Development Land South of Bay Tree Close, St Martins, Shropshire (14/04980/FUL)
	8 Proposed Development Land South Of B5063, Welshampton (14/01063/OUT)
	Agenda Item 8 Appendix 1 14.01063.OUT B5063 welshampton

	9 Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	Agenda Item 9 Appedix 1 Appeal decision for Hen-Hafod, Berghill Lane, Whittington
	Agenda Item 9 Appendix 2 Appeal Decision Pear Tree Lane
	Agenda Item 9 Appendix 3 Appeal decision for Solar farm, Rhosygadfa, Gobowen




Minutes of the meeting


Committee and Date

North Planning Committee

9th August 2016

NORTH PLANNING COMMITTEE

Minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2016
In the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 
Shropshire, SY2 6ND
2.00  - 3.23 pm

Responsible Officer:    Emily Marshall
Email:  emily.marshall@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257717

Present 
Councillor Arthur Walpole (Chairman)
Councillors Paul Wynn (Vice Chairman), Gerald Dakin, Steve Davenport, Pauline Dee, 
Roger Hughes, Vince Hunt, David Lloyd and Peggy Mullock

15 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Joyce Barrow and Councillor 
John Cadwallader.

16 Minutes 

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the North Planning Committee held on 14th June 
2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

17 Public Question Time 

There were no public questions, statements or petitions received.

18 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 
any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate.

Councillor Paul Wynn declared his interest in relation to planning application 
14/03484/OUT, proposed residential development South of Ash Hall, Ash Magna, 
Whitchurch due to perception of bias.  Councillor Wynn knew the applicant and 
would leave the table but remain within the room during consideration of the 
application. 

19 Shavington Grange, New Street Lane, Market Drayton, Shropshire, TF9 3RH 
(16/01936/COU) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the Change of use from 
C3 Use (residential dwelling) to C2 Use (residential institution) for the an 8-bedded 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 12 July 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 2

children's home with staff and confirmed that the Committee had undertaken a site 
visit that morning to assess the impact of the proposed development on neighbouring 
properties and the surrounding area. 

Councillor Joyce on behalf of Moreton Saye Parish Council spoke against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Paul Wynn as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the table, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised:

 He shared some of the concerns raised by the Parish Council;
 As a farmer himself he understood the concerns in relation to health and 

safety of the neighbouring farm; and
 He didn’t think it was the appropriate location for this type of accommodation.

Karen Blackhouse, Manager of a Residential Care Home on behalf of the applicant 
spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for 
Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

During the ensuing debate, the question was raised as to whether the adjoining 
orchard could be included as part of the garden area.  In response the planning 
officer explained that the orchard did not fall within the application site, however the 
land owner was present and gave an assurance that residents could have access to 
this area of garden.

Members expressed their support for the proposals, commenting that the house 
would provide safe, comfortable accommodation in a rural setting for young people in 
need.  Members of the Committee also acknowledging the concerns raised by the 
speaker in relation to health and safety and the neighbouring farm.  The Committee 
noted that regular risk assessments would be undertaken by managers at the home 
and Shropshire Council’s own Public Protection Officers had provided detailed 
comments and raised no objection.   

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers, the majority of members expressed their support for the proposal, 
subject to an amendment to condition 4 to require the submission of details regarding 
the boundary treatments.  

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to:

The conditions set out in Appendix 1 and an amendment to condition 4, relating to 
boundary landscaping.



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 12 July 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 3

20 Proposed Residential Development South Of Ash Hall, Ash Magna, 
Whitchurch, Shropshire  (14/03484/OUT) 

In accordance with his declaration at Minute 18 Councillor Paul Wynn left the table 
but remained in the room during consideration of this application.

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline application (access for 
approval) for residential development (some affordable housing) and associated 
amenity space.  

Carol Heyes on behalf of local residents spoke against the proposal in accordance 
with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees.

In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Gerald Dakin as local ward 
councillor, made a statement and then left the room, took no part in the debate and 
did not vote on this item. During their statement, the following points were raised:

 The development would bring advantages and disadvantages to the village;
 He requested clarification as to whether the affordable dwelling would be built 

on site; and
 Questioned what the proposals were in relation to the Old Smithy.

Councillor Joyce on behalf of Whitchurch Rural Parish Council spoke in support of 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees.

Peter Richards Agent on behalf of the applicant spoke in support of the proposal in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees.

In response to questions, the Agent confirmed that one affordable dwelling would be 
provided on site and confirmed that the Old Smithy would be converted into a 
residential dwelling in line with the request from conservation officers. 

Having considered the submitted plans and listened to the comments made by all of 
the speakers and whilst recognising that circumstances had changed since the 
original decision had been made member’s felt that the proposals were still 
acceptable given that the site was in a sustainable location, supported by the Parish 
Council, included improvements to the pavements and highway network and would 
provide an affordable dwelling on site.

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to:

The Conditions set out in the planning officers report dated 17th February 2015; and

A Section 106 legal agreement to secure affordable housing



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 12 July 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 4

21 Residential Development Land South of Bay Tree Close, St Martins, Shropshire 
(14/04980/FUL) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the application for the erection of 3 new 
dwellings, formation of vehicular access off Baytree Close and associated parking 
(revised scheme).
 
In accordance with the Local Protocol for Councillors and Officers dealing with 
Regulatory Matters (Part 5, Paragraph 15.1) Councillor Steve Davenport as local 
ward councillor, stated that he supported the officer’s recommendation to grant 
permission, he then left the table, took no part in the debate and did not vote on this 
item. 

Having considered the submitted plans Members unanimously expressed their 
support for the Officer’s recommendation. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1 
of the planning officer’s report dated 12th May 2015.

22 Proposed Development Land South Of B5063, Welshampton (14/01063/OUT) 

The Principal Planning Officer introduced the outline application (access) for the 
erection of 7 dwellings.  The Principal Planning officer informed the Committee that 
the Parish Council had submitted a representation to confirm that their objection 
previously submitted, namely the site being in open countryside still stood.

During the ensuing debate, Members were pleased to note that the development 
would include much needed improvements to highways safety. 

RESOLVED:
That planning permission be granted subject to;

 The conditions as set out in appendix one of the planning officer’s report dated 23rd 
September 2014; and

 A Section 106 legal agreement to secure affordable housing.

23 Appeals and Appeal Decisions 

RESOLVED:
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the northern area be noted.

24 Date of the Next Meeting 



Minutes of the North Planning Committee held on 12 July 2016

Contact: Emily Marshall on 01743 257717 5

It was noted that the next meeting of the North Planning Committee would be held at 
2.00 p.m. on Tuesday 9th August 2016 in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, 
Shrewsbury.

Signed (Chairman)

Date: 


